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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00G-189CP

public utilities commission,
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v.
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recommended decision of
administrative law judge
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approving stipulation
and settlement agreement

Mailed Date:  August 1, 2000

I. STATEMENT, findings, and conclusions

A. On April 8, 2000, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 24895 to Mark Meadows, doing business as Timberline Depot (“Respondent”).  The CPAN charged Respondent with one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., operating a motor vehicle for hire without a certificate of public convenience and necessity and one violation of § 40-11-103(1), C.R.S., for operating without a permit from the Commission.  The charged penalty for each of the violations is $400.

B. On May 22, 2000, the Staff and Respondent filed a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  Under the terms of the Stipulation and Agreement, Respondent admits to operating a motor vehicle for hire on February 26, 2000 without a certificate of public convenience and necessity or a permit from the Commission.  Respondent further agrees that it will not provide transportation for hire without obtaining authority from the Commission.  Staff agrees to reduce the penalty for violation no. 1 of the CPAN to $200.  In addition, Staff requests that violation no. 2 be dismissed.  Respondent agrees to pay the Public Utilities Commission a penalty of $200 in full satisfaction of CPAN No. 24895.

C. It is found and concluded that the Stipulation and Agreement filed by Staff and Respondent is just, reasonable, and in the public interest.  The Stipulation and Agreement will be accepted.

D. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

II. order

E. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Stipulation and Agreement filed on May 22, 2000, by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission, and Mark Meadows doing business as Timberline Depot, is accepted.

2. The request of Staff to dismiss violation no. 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 24895 is granted.

3. Mark Meadows, doing business as Timberline Depot shall within ten days of the effective date of this Decision, pay the amount of $200 to the Public Utilities Commission.

4. This Order is effective immediately.
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